ADOPTED – DECEMBER 11, 2018

AGENDA ITEM NO. 39
Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:
INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AMEND AGREEMENT WITH MSU COLLEGE OF NURSING
RESOLUTION # 18 – 537

WHEREAS, Ingham County Health Department (ICHD) wishes to amend the terms of the current Agreement with Michigan State University College of Nursing (MSU CON) by extending the effective date through December 31, 2018 and by allowing MSU CON nurse practitioners to provide billable services through the Ingham Community Health Center (ICHC) locations; and
WHEREAS, ICHD maintains an agreement with the MSU CON for nurse practitioner coverage 40 hours a week for the Jail Medical Health Center; and

WHEREAS, the current agreement expires December 31, 2018 and ICHD wishes to continue the terms of the existing agreement through June 30, 2019 in order to sustain Jail Medical operations until determinations by the Board of Commissioners are made regarding the overall operations and staffing model of Jail Medical; and

WHEREAS, ICHD and MSU CON also wish to amend the terms of the agreement to allow for MSU CON nurse practitioners to provide billable services through the ICHC locations, should the County no longer require MSU CON services through Jail Medical prior to the expiration of the terms of the amended agreement; and


WHEREAS, the total cost of the six month extension is already within the existing FY 19 budget for Jail Medical; and

WHEREAS, the cost of any portion of the contractual service hours performed through at health center locations shall be paid through the revenue generated through billable services performed at the those locations; and
WHEREAS, the Health Officer and the Ingham Community Health Center Board support this amendment to the services agreement with the MSU CON.


THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes extending the existing terms of the services agreement with Michigan State University College of Nursing through June 30, 2019.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the amendment includes allowing for services to be performed at Ingham Community Health Center locations should the requirement for nurse practitioner services at Jail Medical be otherwise determined prior to this amendment’s expiration.  
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Ingham County Board of Commissioners is authorized to sign any necessary contract documents consistent with this resolution upon approval as to form by the County Attorney. 

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Banas, Tennis, Sebolt, Nolan, Morgan, Triplett, Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  12/03/2018

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, Crenshaw, Morgan, Slaughter, Schafer

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Tennis, Triplett     Approved  12/05/2018

